

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO.7209 OF 2012

ICHHABEN BABUBHAI PANCHAL & ORS.

APPELLANTS

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ORS.

RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

This appeal has been disposed of by this Court's order dated 15.2.2017, whereby the Registry of this Court has been directed to release a sum of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakh only) along with interest accrued thereon, in favour of the respondent-Insurance Company.

Upon perusal of the office report dated 10.3.2017, it reveals that learned counsel for the appellants has not deposited the aforesaid amount with the Registry of this Court. However, the counsel for the appellants filed an additional affidavit along with photocopy of the Deposit Reinvestment Certificate of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakh only) issued by the Union Bank of India, Baroda Branch.

Learned counsel for the appellants has also given a letter dated 23.2.2017, stating therein that the aforesaid amount of Rs.10,00,000/- was deposited by the appellants in the Union Bank of India, M.G. Road, Baroda.

In view of the above, we modify our order dated 15.2.2017, to the extent that the aforesaid amount of Rs.10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakh only) along with the interest accrued thereon, being deposited with the Union Bank of India, M.G. Road, Baroda, be released in favour of the respondent-Insurance Company.

Office report for direction is ordered accordingly.

.....J
[S. A. BOBDE]

.....J
[L. NAGESWARA RAO]

New Delhi;
March 21, 2017.

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.9

SECTION IX

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).7209/2012

ICHHABEN BABUBHAI PANCHAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO.LTD.& ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report for direction)

Date : 21/03/2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE L. NAGESWARA RAOFor Appellant(s) Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Ms. Christi Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Gupta, Adv.
For Ms. Pratibha Jain,Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. S.L. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Kuldeep Singh Tomar, Adv.
Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma,Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E ROffice report for direction is ordered in terms of the signed
order.(Sanjay Kumar-II)
Court Master(Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)